

FILED
03-30-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2022AP2060-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOHN J. DRACHENBERG,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WOOD
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE TODD P. WOLF,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN D. FLYNN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1096413

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-7324
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
flynnjd@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	8
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. A warrant authorizing the seizure of digital equipment to be searched and analyzed at a later date is fully executed when the equipment is physically seized.....	12
A. The rules of statutory construction.....	13
B. Plain language, statutory context, and legislative history	15
C. Other jurisdictions have held that the time limit for executing a warrant does not include analysis of the lawfully seized items.	19
D. In the Fourth Amendment context, our courts have held that further testing and analysis of lawfully seized items is an essential part of the seizure and does not require separate justification.	22
E. Drachenberg’s reading of “executed” would render Wis. Stat. § 968.15(2) absurd.....	24
F. In this case, the search warrant was executed and returned promptly, within Wis. Stat. § 968.15(1)’s five- day command.	26

II. Even if this Court holds that “executed” within section 968.15(1) includes further testing and analysis, suppression is not warranted..... 27

A. Suppression is not warranted because the execution of the warrant furthered section 968.15(1)’s objective of executing search warrants before the dissipation of probable cause..... 28

B. While a statutory violation may lead to suppression, suppression is not warranted unless the violation affected the defendant’s substantial rights..... 32

1. Suppression is not a remedy absent a violation of substantial rights..... 32

2. On the record before the Court, Drachenberg cannot show prejudice to his substantial rights..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.O. Smith Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Cos.,
222 Wis. 2d 475, 588 N.W.2d 285 (Ct. App. 1998)..... 34

City of Kaukauna v. Vill. of Harrison,
2015 WI App 73, 365 Wis. 2d 181, 870 N.W.2d 680 14

Commonwealth v. Bowens,
265 A.3d 730 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2022) 25

Duncan v. Asset Recovery Specialists, Inc.,
2022 WI 1, 400 Wis. 2d 1, 968 N.W.2d 661..... 14, 24

<i>Fore Way Exp., Inc. v. Bast</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 693, 505 N.W.2d 408 (Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	26
<i>People v. Shinohara</i> , 872 N.E.2d 498 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007)	21
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 611 S.W.3d 645, (Tex. App. 2020).....	21
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Westgate Partners, Ltd.</i> , 937 F.2d 526 (10th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Russ ex rel. Schwartz v. Russ</i> , 2007 WI 83, 302 Wis. 2d 264, 734 N.W.2d 874.....	15
<i>State ex rel. Arnold v. Cnty. Ct. of Rock Cnty.</i> , 51 Wis. 2d 434, 187 N.W.2d 354 (1971)	31
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	13, 14, 16, 24
<i>State v. Crowe</i> , 189 Wis. 2d 72, 525 N.W.2d 291 (Ct. App. 1994).....	14
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2001 WI 136, 248 Wis. 2d 986, 637 N.W.2d 62.....	14
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 98 Wis. 2d 367, 297 N.W.2d 12 (1980)	18, 30
<i>State v. Elam</i> , 68 Wis. 2d 614, 229 N.W.2d 664 (1975)	33
<i>State v. Green</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 290, 560 N.W.2d 295 (Ct. App. 1997).....	15
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 2020 WI 35, 391 Wis. 2d 161, 942 N.W.2d 310.....	13

<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2006 WI App 26, 289 Wis. 2d 222, 710 N.W.2d 482... 15, 21	
<i>State v. Meier</i> , 60 Wis.2d 452, 210 N.W.2d 685 (1973)	33
<i>State v. Monger</i> , 472 P.3d 270 (Or. Ct. App. 2020).....	20
<i>State v. Nadeau</i> , 1 A.3d 445 (Me. 2010).....	21
<i>State v. Nicholson</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 542, 497 N.W.2d 791 (Ct. App. 1993).....	33
<i>State v. Petrone</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 530, 468 N.W.2d 676 (1991), abrogated on other grounds by <i>State v. Greve</i> , 2004 WI 69, 272 Wis. 2d 444, 681 N.W.2d 479.....	23
<i>State v. Plencner</i> , No. 2019AP517-CR, 2020 WL 6302661 (Wis. Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2020)	22
<i>State v. Popenhagen</i> , 2008 WI 55, 309 Wis. 2d 601, 749 N.W.2d 611....11, <i>passim</i>	
<i>State v. Quintana</i> , 2008 WI 33, 308 Wis. 2d 615, 748 N.W.2d 447.....	13
<i>State v. Raflik</i> , 2001 WI 129, 248 Wis. 2d 593, 636 N.W.2d 690.....	34
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 2019 WI 102, 389 Wis. 2d 190, 935 N.W.2d 813.....	11
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 2008 WI App 176, 315 Wis. 2d 60, 762 N.W.2d 795.....	33
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 476 P.3d 889 (N.M. Ct. App. 2020).....	21

<i>State v. Sveum</i> , 2010 WI 92, 328 Wis. 2d 369, 787 N.W.2d 317	18, 23, 24, 34, 35
<i>State v. Tye</i> , 2001 WI 124, 248 Wis. 2d 530, 636 N.W.2d 473...	32, 33, 35
<i>State v. VanLaarhoven</i> , 2001 WI App 275, 248 Wis. 2d 881, 637 N.W.2d 411	22, 26
<i>Teschendorf v. State Farm Ins. Companies</i> , 2006 WI 89, 293 Wis. 2d 123, 717 N.W.2d 258.....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Bedford</i> , 519 F.2d 650 (3d Cir. 1975)	18, 30
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	28
<i>United States v. Cleveland</i> , 907 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Huart</i> , 735 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Jarman</i> , 847 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Metter</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	22
<i>Xcel Energy Servs., Inc., v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 2013 WI 64, 349 Wis. 2d 234, 833 N.W.2d 665.....	15
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. §§ 805.07, 885.01	29
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.22(2)(b)	9
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(a)1.	9

Wis. Stat. § 968.12	16
Wis. Stat. § 968.12(3)(f)	16, 17
Wis. Stat. § 948.12(1m).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 968.12(4).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 968.13	16
Wis. Stat. § 968.135	28, 29, 30
Wis. Stat. § 968.14	17
Wis. Stat. § 968.15	8, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 968.15(1).....	8, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 968.15(2).....	24, 25
Wis. Stat. § 968.16	17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 968.17	17, 33
Wis. Stat. § 968.17(2).....	33
Wis. Stat. § 968.22	32, 33, 34

Other Authorities

2 Wayne LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 4.7(a) (5th ed. 2022)	20
68 Am. Jur. 2d Searches and Seizures § 243 (2023)	19
68 Am. Jur. 2d Searches and Seizures § 307 (2023)	18, 19
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Search Warrants in an Era of Digital Evidence</i> , 75 Miss. L.J. 85 (2005)	19, 20
2B Shambie Singer and Norman Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 52:3 (7th ed. 2022).....	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	16
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	16
Judicial Council Note, 1969, § 968.15.....	18, 30
